
COMMISSIONER

Commissioner
Jim Middleton, Commissioner Phone: 503-559-4340
jim.middleton@state.or.us

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Krissa Caldwell, Deputy Commissioner Phone: 503-947-2414
krissa.caldwell@state.or.us

ASSISTANT TO COMMISSIONER

Anna Gonzalez, Assistant to the Deputy Commissioner Phone: 503-947-2405
anna.gonzalez@state.or.us

OPERATIONS TEAM

Accounting
Debra Welter, Fiscal Manager Phone: 503-947-2434
debra.welter@state.or.us

Ahna Piatt, Administrative Specialist, Fiscal Phone: 503-947-2417
ahna.piatt@state.or.us

David Zerbe, Director of Operations Phone: 503-947-2436
david.zerbe@state.or.us

Dalena Gagatko, Accountant 3 Phone: 503-947-2419
dalena.c.gagatko@state.or.us

April Kinney, Accountant 2 Phone: 503-947-5935
april.kinney@state.or.us

Jodie Knight, Accountant 2 Phone: 503-947-5932
jodie.knight@state.or.us

Pamela Fields, Accounting Technician 2 Phone: 503-947-2403
pamela.fields@state.or.us

Auditor
Mark Neeley, Internal Auditor Phone: 503-947-2457
mark.neeley@state.or.us

Budget
Susan Violette, Fiscal Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2424
susan.m.violette@state.or.us

Tyna Beeson, Fiscal Analyst 1 Phone: 503-947-5933
tyna.beeson@state.or.us
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OPERATIONS TEAM

Procurement & Contracts
Robert Jones, Designated Procurement Officer Phone: 503-947-2449
robert.p.jones@state.or.us

Kristi Bowman, Procurement and Contract Specialist 1 Phone: 503-947-2426
kristi.bowman@state.or.us

INFORMATION TEAM

Al Pierce, Information Systems Director Phone: 503-947-2458
al.pierce@state.or.us

Information Systems
Lori Allen, Info Systems Specialist 7 Phone: 503-947-2425
lori.allen@state.or.us

Lisa Loeffler, Info Systems Specialist 6 Phone: 503-947-1904
lisa.A.loeffler@state.or.us

Terry Bouie, Info Systems Specialist 5 Phone: 503-947-2410
terry.bouie@state.or.us

Contracts
Position Vacant, Info Systems Specialist 7 Phone: 
N/A

COMMUNICATIONS & RESEARCH TEAM

Communications/Research
Lisa Mentz, Core to College Grant Administrator Phone: 503-947-5789
Lisa.Mentz@state.or.us

Paul Schroeder, Research Analyst 4 Phone: 503-947-2432
paul.schroeder@state.or.us

Theresa Fitzgerald, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2402
theresa.fitzgerald@state.or.us

Toshihiko Murata, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2443
toshihiko.murata@state.or.us

Laurie Roe, Operations and Policy Analyst 4 Phone: 503-947-5677
laurie.roe@state.or.us

Cynthia Yee, Contractor - Research Section Phone: 503-947-5671
cynthia.a.yee@state.or.us
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COMMUNICATIONS & RESEARCH TEAM

Agency Support Staff
Linda Hutchins, Administrative Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-2456
linda.hutchins@state.or.us

EDUCATION SYSTEMS TEAM

Shalee Hodgson, Education Division Director Phone: 503-947-2409
shalee.l.hodgson@state.or.us

Community College Liaisons
Evelyn Roth, Operations and Policy Analyst 4 Phone: 503-947-2431
evelyn.m.roth@state.or.us

Lisa Reynolds, Community College Team Education Specialist Phone: 503-947-2427
Lisa.Reynolds@state.or.us

Luis Juarez, Community College Education Specialist Phone: 503-947-2430
luis.juarez@state.or.us

Adult Basic Skills
David Moore, Education Program Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-2448
david.p.moore@state.or.us

Debbie Moller, Education Program Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-2423
debbie.moller@state.or.us

Mary Jane Bagwell, Education Program Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-2422
maryjane.bagwell@state.or.us

KC Andrew, Education Program Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-5742
kc.andrew@state.or.us

Teresa Alonso Leon, Temporary Education and Workforce Programs Phone: 503-947-5701
teresa.alonsoleon@state.or.us

Agency Support Staff
Linda Sozzi, Office Specialist, GED Phone: 503-947-2442
linda.sozzi@state.or.us

Lynne Hellstern, Office Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-2401
Lynne.Hellstern@state.or.us

WORKFORCE SYSTEMS TEAM

Karen Humelbaugh, Workforce Programs Director Phone: 503-947-2404
karen.humelbaugh@state.or.us
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WORKFORCE SYSTEMS TEAM

WIA Title IB Team
Kurt Tackman, Operations and Program Analyst 4 Phone: 503-947-2439
kurt.tackman@state.or.us

Wayne Fanno, Education Program Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-2447
wayne.fanno@state.or.us

Kathy Wilcox, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2411
kathy.g.wilcox@state.or.us

Michael McCoy, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2415
michael.d.mccoy@state.or.us

Yolonda Garcia, Administrative Specialist 2 Phone: 503-947-5949
yolonda.garcia@state.or.us

Dislocated Worker Team
John Asher, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2413
john.asher@state.or.us

Laura Roberts, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2416
laura.j.roberts@state.or.us

Rachel Soto, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2438
rachel.a.soto@state.or.us

Oregon Youth Conservation Corps
Douglas Denning, Program Analyst 3 Phone: 503-947-2420
douglas.denning@state.or.us

Jennifer Denning, Program Analyst 1 Phone: 503-947-2444
jennifer.denning@state.or.us

Certified Work Ready Communities (CWRC) 
Todd Nell, College and Career Preparation Manager / OYCC Director Phone: 503-947-2406
todd.nell@state.or.us

Blanca Hawkins, NCRC-CWRC Phone: 503-947-2446
blanca.hawkins@state.or.us
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